
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: FRIDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Tom Anderson
Jon Averns
Matthew Bell
Dr Penny Bevan
Andrew Carter
Dr Gary Marlowe
Jeremy Simons
Marianne Fredericks
Gale Beer
David Maher
Kate Smith

Enquiries: Julie Mayer – 0207 3321410
Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.

For Decision
5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 20)

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 21 - 24)

7. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN REFRESH
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 25 - 46)

8. HEALTH CARE PROVISION FOR PEOPLE SLEEPING ROUGH IN THE CITY OF 
LONDON
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 47 - 76)

9. VOLUNTARY SMOKE FREE SPACE IN FINSBURY CIRCUS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 77 - 80)



3

10. DEVELOPING A NEW HOUSING STRATEGY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 81 - 100)

11. RECOMMISSIONING OF EARLY INTERVENTION AND PREVENTION SERVICES 
FOR THE CITY OF LONDON
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 101 - 112)

12. POLICIES ON HEALTHY AND INCLUSIVE CITY: DRAFT CITY PLAN 2036
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 113 - 130)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non Public Reports

16. 2018/19 PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 131 - 134)

17. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Friday, 15 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
15 June 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Jon Averns
Dr Penny Bevan
Gale Beer
Jeremy Simons
Dr Gary Marlowe
Marianne Fredericks.

Officers:
Natasha Dogra – Town Clerk’s Department
Nicole Klynman– Community and Children’s Services Department
Simon Cribbens – Community and Children’s Services Department
Farrah Hart – Community and Children’s Services Department
Tizzy Keller – Community and Children’s Services Department
Sarah Thomas – Community and Children’s Services Department
Sukhjit Gill – Community and Children’s Services Department
Xenia Koumi - Community and Children’s Services Department.

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 
Apologies had been received from Simon Murrells, Matthew Bell and Andrew 
Carter.

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. THE ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Order of the Court of Common Council was put to the Board for their 
consideration.

Resolved – that the order of the Court of Common Council be received.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Board was invited to elect a Chairman for the year ensuing.

Resolve – Deputy Nash being the only Member expressing a willingness to 
serve was elected a Chairman for the year ensuing.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Board agreed to defer this item until the next meeting to allow for those 
Members who were unable to attend this meeting to be considered for this 
appointment.

Resolve – that the appointment of a Deputy Chairman be deferred until the next 
Board meeting.

6. TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF A CO-OPTED MEMBER 
REPRESENTING THE CCG 
The Board was invited to a co-opted Member representing the CCG.

Resolve – David Maher, CCG, was appointed as a co-opted member of the 
City’s Health and Wellbeing Board.

7. MINUTES 
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.

8. PRESENTATION: CITY PLAN 2036 
The Board received a presentation regarding the City Plan 2036. It was noted 
that the Healthy and Inclusive City plan brings together policies on a range of 
issues in one section of the plan, including:

• Air Quality
• Noise and Light Pollution
• Social & Community Facilities
• Inclusive Buildings & Spaces
• Sport & Recreation/Play Areas.

In response to a query Members were informed that the draft plan was to be 
finalised in September 2018, so there would be an opportunity for Members to 
comment informally over the summer. The Board agreed that it would be very 
useful for Officers to engage with elected Members when producing plans 
which had an impact on several areas and committees. The current local plan 
did not focus largely on health and wellbeing, but this would be revised by the 
proposal to include a section relating to a health and inclusive city.

Resolved 
[...]
 groups (CCGs), NHS England, coroners and the 
voluntary sector.

Suicide is one of the top twenty leading causes of death for all ages worldwide.
Suicide is a major issue for society and a serious but preventable public health
problem. Suicide can have lasting harmful impact economically, psychologically
and spiritually on individuals, families, and communities. While its causes are
complex and no strategy can be expected to completely prevent suicide, there 
is much that can be done to ensure that we reduce the likelihood of suicide and 
to ensure support is available for people at their most vulnerable.

Board Members were disappointed that cameras had not yet been positioned 
on bridges; the Chairman agreed to speak with the Chairman of the Police 
Committee regarding the matter. Discussions ensued regarding the slow 
progress and lack of monitored CCTV cameras erected around the city. It was 
proposed and seconded that a motion would be submitted to the Police 
Committee highlighting the Board’s disquiet regarding the matter.

Resolved – that the motion be submitted to the Police Committee to be 
considered at their meeting on 12th July 2018.

12. SEND AREA INSPECTION 
Members noted the outcome of the City of London Local Area Inspection letter 
– May 2018. Her Majesty's Chief Inspector of Education, Children's Services 
and Skills gave notification on 5 March 2018 to the City of London local area 
that we were going to be inspected, under section 20 of the Children Act 2004, 
from 12 to 16 March 2018.

The inspection provided an independent external evaluation of how well the 
City of London local area carries out its statutory duties in relation to children 
and young people with special educational needs and /or disabilities (SEND) to 
support their development. Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
published the inspection findings in letter form on 18 May 2018. The findings 
set out briefly the context of the inspection, the evidence gathered, any 
strengths and weaknesses, and areas recommended for improvement.

Resolved – that the update be received.

Page 4



13. CITY WORKER HEALTH RESEARCH 
The last major piece of research carried out on the health needs of City workers 
was six years ago, in 2012. “The Public Health and Primary Healthcare Needs 
of City Workers” provided valuable intelligence, which informed the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and was used to lobby for resourcing and shaped 
commissioning of public health services for the Square Mile’s worker 
population.

Since 2012 the landscape has shifted in some areas, including the further 
growth of the City’s worker population, the Brexit vote and the significant 
increase in mental health awareness. It would be prudent to carry out follow-up 
research to explore current City worker health issues and how receptive City 
workers may now be to existing and new interventions.

Resolved – that Members approved the proposal to undertake research on the 
health and wellbeing needs of City workers.

14. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT 
Board Members received an overview of local developments and policy issues 
related to the work of the Board where a full report is not necessary. Details of 
where Members can find further information or contact details for the relevant 
officer are set out within each section. Updates included:
 City of London Healthwatch update
 Leadenhall Sexual Health Centre
 Sustainable City Awards – Healthier City Award
 Housing Strategy update
 Sexual Health London update
 Integrated Commissioning update
 Better Care Fund update

Resolved – that the update be received.

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

17. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
Resolved - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

18. BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
The Board received the b-annual performance report of the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services.

Page 5



19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1:00pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



1

Committee: Date:
Health and Wellbeing Board 21.09.2018

Subject: 
Health and Wellbeing Board update report

Public

Report of:
Director of Community and Children’s Services

Report Author:
Sarah Thomas, Health and Wellbeing Executive Support Officer

For Information

Summary

This report is intended to give Health and Wellbeing Board Members an overview of 
local developments and policy issues related to the work of the Board where a full 
report is not necessary. Details of where Members can find further information or 
contact details for the relevant officer are set out within each section. Updates included 
are:

1. Children’s Executive Board update
2. Adult Wellbeing Partnership update
3. Health and Wellbeing Advisory Group update
4. Safer City Partnership update
5. Mental Health Strategy review
6. Active City Network Best Practice Guide 2018
7. Dragon Café in the City evaluation
8. Sexual Health London update
9. Better Care Fund update

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

1. Children’s Executive Board (CEB) update

The CEB is in the process of refreshing its terms of reference, with a focus on its role 
in that oversight and co-ordination of the new Children and Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP). This follows a wider rev
[...]
ityoflondon.gov.uk


4

effectively responding to the problems identified. This area of work requires good 
internal co-operation as well as effective partnership working with City of London 
Police and other partners to be successful.

To support this work, we have purchased a new tasking and database system, E-
CINS. By using this secure, encrypted, cloud-based central hub all partners will be 
able to share information and actions allowing us to build a clear picture of problems 
and who is reacting to them. This system is in use with many local authorities, including 
many of our neighbours. While there will be a need for training and it will take some 
time for it to bed in, this new system provides a powerful tool in supporting partnership 
problem solving.

For further information, please contact David Mackintosh, Head of Community Safety, 
david.mackIntosh@cityoflondon.gov.uk

5. Mental Health Strategy review

The City of London’s current Mental Health strategy runs until 2018 and is due to be 
refreshed. The majority (89%) of the actions on the current action plan were complete 
or on track and any actions that are not yet completed will be taken forward and 
incorporated into the new strategy.  

The City of London Corporation, City and Hackney CCG and the London Borough of 
Hackney (LBH) have agreed to produce a joint Mental Health strategy. It was agreed 
that this would be the most effective way forward as mental health and wellbeing falls 
across health, public health and social care, and an increasing amount of mental health 
work will be delivered through the integrated commissioning programme. The Mental 
Health Co-ordinating Committee (MHCC) supports the four workstreams of the 
integrated commissioning programme to consider and embed mental health into their 
work. It is made up of representatives from the City Corporation, London Borough of 
Hackney and the CCG. This group will lead the development of the strategy.

The new strategy will be a hig
[...]
hree Members elected by the Court of Common Council (who shall not be members of 

the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee)
 the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee (or his/her representative)
 the Chairman of Community and Children’s Services Committee (or his/her 

representative)
 the Chairman of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee (or his/her 

representative)
 the Director of Public Health or his/her representative
 the Director of the Community and Children’s Services Department
 a representative of Healthwatch appointed by that agency
 a representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) appointed by that agency
 a representative of the Safer City Partnership Steering Group
 the Environmental Health and Public Protection Director
 a representative of the City of London Police appointed by the Commissioner

2. Quorum
The quorum consists of five Members, at least three of whom must be Members of the 
Common Council or officers representing the City of London Corporation.

3. Membership 2018/19
Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 
Randall Keith Anderson (Deputy Chairman)  
Thomas Alexander Anderson   
Jon Averns   
Matthew Bell   
Penny Bevan   
Andrew Carter   
Dr Gary Marlowe   
Jeremy Lewis Simons 
Marianne Bernadette Fredericks   
Gail Beer   
David Maher   
Kate Smith   

Co-opted Members
The Board may appoint up to two co-opted non-City Corporation representatives with 
experience relevant to the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

4. Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:-

a) carrying out all duties conferred by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 (“the HSCA 2012”) 
on a Health and Wellbeing Board for the City of London area, among which:-

i) to provide collective leadership for the general advancement of the health and wellbeing 
of the people within the City of London by promoting the integration of health and social 
care services; 

ii) to influence the Integrated Commissioning Board, ensuring the
[...]
 the health of City residents, workers and rough 
sleepers. The actions are listed under the strategies five priorities;

 Priority 1: Good mental health for all
 Priority 2: A healthy urban environment
 Priority 3: Effective health and social care integration
 Priority 4: Children have the best start in life
 Priority 5: Promoting healthy behaviours

Recommendation(s)

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to:

 Approve the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan

Main Report

Background

1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires Health and Wellbeing Boards to 
produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). 

2. The City of London Health and Wellbeing Board approved its Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy in January 2017 following consultation with a range of 
stakeholders, including a series of local events and engagement with residents 
and workers in the City of London.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



3. The Strategy outlined the Health and Wellbeing Boards five priorities: 
 Priority 1: Good mental health for all
 Priority 2: A healthy urban environment
 Priority 3: Effective health and social care integration
 Priority 4: Children have the best start in life
 Priority 5: Promoting healthy behaviours

4. The JHWS Action Plan outlines how we will deliver the vision and priorities of the 
Strategy. The JHWS action plan 2017-18 was approved by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in June 2017. The Action Plan lists actions under the strategies 
five priorities.  It aims to draw together the key pieces of work being done by the 
Corporation and its partners to improve health and wellbeing in the City of 
London. 

Current Position

5. The JHWS Action Plan was reviewed and refreshed in conjunction with the 
Health and Wellbeing Advisory Group. Members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Advisory Group include senior officers across the City Corporation whose work 
contributes to improving the health and wellbeing of City residents, workers and 
rough sleepers. This includes officers from Markets and Consumer Protection, 
HR, Housing, Libraries and Community Safety.  The City of London Police are 
also represented. This report presents the refreshed Action Plan for 2018-19 
(Appendix 1)

6. The aim of this action plan is to outline what will be done in 2018-19 to deliver the 
vision and aims set out in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-20. Many 
of the actions from the 2017-18 action plan are ongoing so have been carried 
over to the renewed plan. An update on progress of these actions is included. 
The action plan 2018-19 also incorporates a number of new activities that have 
developed and will be delivered over the coming year. Most actions in the new 
plan include a RAG rating but those that have not yet begun do not.

7. Some of the main additions to the new action plan include the development of a 
joint mental health strategy with the CCG and the London Borough of Hackney, 
the delivery of a neighbourhood’s model of service delivery and the 
implementation of the Local Government Declaration on Sugar Reduction and 
Healthier Eating.

8. The Health and Wellbeing Board will be updated on the progress of the action 
plan and accompanying key performance indicators every 6 months. 

Corporate & Strategic Implications

9. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan supports the following 
priority from the Department of Community and Children’s Services Business 
Plan: Priority Two – Health and Wellbeing: Promoting the health and well-being of 
all City residents and workers and improving access to health services in the 
square mile.

Page 26



10.The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan supports the delivery of the 
following aims of the Corporate Plan 2018-23:

 Contribute to a flourishing society
- People enjoy good health and wellbeing

 Shape outstanding environments
- We have clean air, land and water a
[...]
sing. The HWBB 
will receive the first draft of the strategy for 
discussion in Sept 2018. The final strategy is 
due to be signed off in Jan 2019.

Amber

2.6 Develop and implement an 
action plan for the People’s 
Wellbeing strand of the 
Responsible Business 
Strategy.

Sept 
2018

Ongoing  Action plan 
approved

 Annual updates of 
action plan

Public Health 
Consultant/ Corporate 
Strategy Officer

Green

Priority: Effective health and social care integration 

Objective (if applicable): That further development of integrated health and social care services reflect and meet City residents’ needs effectively
Ref: Action: Start: End: Measure/outcome: Lead 

officer/partner:
Update RAG

rating
3.1 Maintain a focus on 

integration at the Adult 
Ongoing Ongoing  City needs and 

opportunities for 
DCCS/ Integration 
Programme Manager

Integration is a standing item on a wide range 
of forums

Green

P
age 37



Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan/2017-2020

Page 10 of 18

Priority: Effective health and social care integration 

Objective (if applicable): That further development of integrated health and social care services reflect and meet City residents’ needs effectively
Ref: Action: Start: End: Measure/outcome: Lead 

officer/partner:
Update RAG

rating
Wellbeing Partnership, 
SEND Programme Board, 
Children’s Executive Board 
and other key strategic 
forums with partners

health are identified 
and articulated

3.2 Better Care Fund 2017 - 19
Secure approval of Better 
Care Fund for 2018/19

April 
2018

March 
2019

 City of London plans 
approved by NHSE

DCCS/ Integration 
Programme Manager

The BCF plan covered two years (2017/19) and 
an outline plan for 2018–19 was part of the 
approved plans.  Confirmation detail is likely to 
have to be submitted ahead of 2018-19

Green

Meet national conditions 
for BCF for 2018/19

April 
2018

March 
2019

 National conditions 
met

DCCS/ Integration 
Programme Manager

National Conditions unlikely t

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Friday, 21 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.15 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Joyce Nash
Dhruv Patel OBE
Susan Pearson

Officers:
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Jackson - Community and Children's Services Department
Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services Department
Elizabeth Malton - Department of Community and Children's Services

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman) and Deputy 
Joyce Nash. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.

4. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) - UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update.

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided Members with an update on Special Educational 
Needs and Disability. As Ofsted had visited during the planning stage, the 
timescales would also be visible in the outcome report. In order to implement 
learning from the Inspection; parents of SEND children and young people are in 
the early stages of implementing a carers’ forum. Giving a voice to parents and 
young people, and the co-production of services, is very much at the forefront 



of Year-2 priorities. Parents are very keen to promote weekend activities. 
However, this can be challenging given the low numbers and age range of the 
young people concerned. Priorities for this year include short breaks, 
commissioned from Hackney; including siblings with disability as well as SENs. 
Parents feel that the current offer is limited, mainly due to the restraints within 
the City, but options were being explored; i.e. swimming at Golden Lane 
Leisure Centre. 

Members suggested that officers engage with the Departments of Planning and 
Transportation and Open Spaces and the Barbican Arts Centre. Officers 
advised that the development of the local leisure offer is a high priority and, 
whilst this is a work in progress, parents and partners are encouraged to share 
their experience with web searches. A recent session at a City Library had 
been very successful and resulted in the children’s work being displayed at a 
City Museum. Another parent is working with Friends of City Gardens on a 
proposal for a sensory garden for autistic visitors. 

The Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services Committee has 
attended the Ofsted meeting, which he had found very positive and 
commended the team for their hard work.

5. MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update. The City Corporation’s current Mental Health 
strategy 2015–2018 was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
December 2015. The CoLC and City and Hackney CCG share ownership of the 
document. It aims to improve the mental health of people in the City, keep 
people well and then ensure that we provide effective support when mental 
health problems do arise. An action plan was developed to monitor the 
progress against four priorities to deliver better outcomes for residents, workers 
and rough sleepers. This strategy is due to be refreshed.

A joint Mental Health Strategy will enable a collaborative approach to provide 
more effective mental health and wellbeing services and improved health 
outcomes for the workers and residents of the City of London. A draft strategy 
will be brought to Members in April 2019. 

6. EARLY HELP ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update. 

The vision and aim of Early Help, articulated in the Early Help strategy, is that 
we reach the right families with the right help, in the right place at the right time. 
This includes responding to current needs and putting support in place so that 
escalation to statutory services is prevented wherever possible. The goal is that 
children and families would be able to manage well without targeted support 
and that early help would prevent dependency on, or referral to, statutory 
services in the future. Direct work with children and young people at Tier 2 is 



coordinated through the CAF and TAC mechanisms. While partner agencies 
have been encouraged to complete CAFs and to lead TAC meetings, there 
were no external CAFs completed in 2017/18. Therefore, data in this report 
refers only to cases held within the Children and Families Team.  It was noted 
that whilst there were fewer partner CAFs , there was increased activity in 
respect of allocated Early Help cases in the Children and Families Service.  
With a permanent Early Help specialist worker in post , the momentum to 
maintain strong focus on Early Help was continuing with positive feedback 
provided on the direct support provided by the Early Help service.  

7. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update.

The City of London Corporation is a Corporate Parent to the children who are in 
its care. These looked-after children are children and young people aged from 0 
to the eve of their 18th birthday who cannot safely remain with their family, or 
those for whom the City Corporation acts as a parent in the absence of family. 
children in care (CIC) can include unaccompanied asylum-seeking children 
(UASC), children with multiple disabilities and those who have suffered abuse 
and/or neglect. As such, looked-after children and young people are one of the 
most vulnerable and disadvantaged groups in our community.  The report noted 
to the continuing good work that the CoL does as a Corporate Parent to its 
children in care population and Care Leaver Population. It was noted that the 
Chairman will be meeting with the Children in Care Council in October. 
Members were pleased that there were positive reports in respect of the 
Children in Care Council going on its annual summer trip- this time sailing in the 
English Channel. 

8. ACTION FOR CHILDREN ANNUAL SURVEY 2018 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update.

Between February and March 2018, Action for Children carried out the annual 
service user survey with children and families supported by the City of London’s 
Children and Families Team. This survey included families open to early help, 
children assessed as being in need, children subject to a child protection plan, 
children looked after by the City of London, and care leavers. The survey 
sought to establish the views from children of varying age ranges, so 
questionnaires and methodologies were adapted to suit the needs of the 
children. 

Overall the feedback from the survey was very positive, especially about the 
relationships between young people and their social workers. This was 
particularly evident in looked-after children and care leavers. Children and 
young people felt safe and there was positive feedback about the Children in 
Care Council (CiCC). Three young people who were looked after by the City 
raised concerns that there were not enough laptops for educational use. This 



issue has been resolved and young people who need one have been allocated 
a laptop. Members acknowledged that the report complimented the 
presentation at the previous Sub Committee that had been given by Action For 
Children on the initial findings of the survey , which at the time had just been 
completed. 

9. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2017-2018 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update. 20 tasks are marked as ‘amber’. Work in the 
next quarter is to turn these to green, including the areas highlighted above. 
Key actions include: 
 Work with the new Virtual School Head to drive forward and extend 
employment and educational opportunities for our children looked after and 
care leavers. 
 Amending and relaunching the MASH to improve information sharing at the 
beginning of family involvement (September) (SIP 1.5) 
 Writing guidance for staff on specific risk assessment tools (SIP 1.6a/1.6b)
Members were pleased with the progress being made in respect of the priorities 
set out in the Service Improvement Plan(SIP). The SIP will remain as a 
standing item on the agenda. 

10. PROGRESSION OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update.

Throughout 2018, the Workforce Learning and Development for the People’s 
Directorate within the Department of Community and Children’s Services 
(DCCS) will be tendering to appoint a service provider to deliver a wider range 
of learning opportunities for staff across the Directorate. A range of options 
have been explored for the delivery of learning and development to specifically 
meet the needs of social care staff across the service areas within the People’s 
Directorate. The Workforce Development Group, consisting of Senior Managers 
and Human Resources personnel, agree a tendered service would best meet 
the identified need. Funding for this new service has been sourced from the 
Departmental Local Risk budget. This will fund the development and 
deployment of a two-year tendered contract to deliver learning and 
development activity within the Directorate. The new service support the 
service to meet the future demands in respect of Social Work accreditation.  It 
is anticipated that this will be in place by end of the calendar year. 

11. THE CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (CHSAB) 
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update. The City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults 
Board (CHSAB) is a statutory Board and it is a statutory requirement to produce 
an annual. 



In summary during 2017/18:
  City of London partnership concluded its financial abuse awareness event. 
The CHSAB has taken up the mantle and is planning a follow-up campaign in 
2018/19 to raise awareness among residents about how to keep safe and avoid 
financial abuse. 
 City of London continues to build on its work with people who are socially 
isolated. We are involved in an initiative to address social isolation and 
loneliness for residents, which has the potential to reduce the likelihood of 
people becoming the subject of an adult safeguarding concern. 
 City of London ran successful ‘Rough Sleeping’ event, signposting rough 
sleepers to appropriate services. 
 City of London staff from all partner agencies attended the ‘Learning from 
Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs)’ workshops and have taken the learning 
back into their organisations. 
 The Assistant Director for People and Community Services is the chair of the 
SARs sub-group and has led the group towards an evaluation of learning that 
identifies key themes to address in the strategic plan.

12. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.

16. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update.

17. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER FOUR AND 
YEAR-END 2017/18 AND QUARTER ONE 2018/19 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update.

18. CITY OF LONDON CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL (CICC) - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the update.



19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 4pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra
020 7 332 1410
E: natasah.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk


